

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD
R/SPECIAL CRIMINAL APPLICATION (POSSESSION OF MUDDAMAL)
NO. 4106 of 2026

=====

MANJUDEVI JAIN W/O PARASMAL JAIN
Versus
STATE OF GUJARAT

=====

Appearance:

MR.AMIT R JOSHI(6682) for the Applicant(s) No. 1

P B VELANI(7465) for the Applicant(s) No. 1

MS. KRINA CALLA, APP for the Respondent(s) No. 1

=====

CORAM:HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE M. R. MENGDEY

Date : 09/04/2026

ORAL ORDER

1. Learned APP has drawn the attention of this court to the effect that the vehicle has been sold by the petitioner to one Lilaram Rajaram Mali prior to registration of the FIR.
2. Learned Advocate Mr. Niyant Bhimani appearing for the purchaser of the vehicle also submits that the vehicle has been sold to him.
3. In view of the above, let the Petitioner to join the purchaser - Lilaram Rajaram Mali as party respondent to the present proceedings.
4. S.O. to 29.04.2026. Learned Advocate Mr. Niyant Bhimani is permitted to file his appearance before the registry on behalf of the purchaser.

(M. R. MENGDEY,J)